SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 837

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to recognize Braylan Feezel upon his completion of the Tennessee Kids Serve Summer Challenge.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should specially recognize those estimable young citizens who have dedicated their time and energies to helping others; and

WHEREAS, Braylan Feezel of Greeneville is one such individual, who was recently recognized by Governor Bill Lee and Tennessee First Lady Maria Lee for giving more than eighty hours to service projects over the summer; and

WHEREAS, eight-year-old Braylan received a certificate of recognition for completing the second annual Tennessee Kids Serve Summer Challenge, the goal of which is to instill in children a heart for service; and

WHEREAS, children in kindergarten through sixth grade are welcome to participate in any of the eight service categories, at least four of which must be accomplished to successfully complete the challenge; and

WHEREAS, Braylan Feezel, a third-grade student at Greeneville Adventist Academy, completed eighty-one and a half hours of service over the summer; and

WHEREAS, one of the projects he completed during the challenge was the installation of a chartered Little Free Library in Harden Park near the Lion's Pavilion; and

WHEREAS, Braylan Feezel epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly find it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud Braylan Feezel for his many contributions to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we congratulate Braylan Feezel for completing the Tennessee Kids Serve Summer Challenge, thank him for his efforts to help improve the lives of others, and extend to him our best wishes for every continued success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 011775